

No. 15-55446

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,  
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION**

---

Harold A. Barza  
Carolyn Homer Thomas  
865 S. Figueroa St, 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 443-3100

Derek L. Shaffer  
William A. Burck  
Jonathan G. Cooper  
Crystal R. Nwaneri  
777 Sixth St NW, 11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 538-8000

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Americans for Prosperity Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii
- TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
- PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1
- STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....4
- STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....4
- PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....4
- STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
  - I. The Foundation And The Threats It Confronts .....5
  - II. IRS Form 990 And Schedule B .....9
  - III. The Attorney General’s Regulation Of The Foundation ..... 10
  - IV. The Attorney General’s Demand For Schedule Bs ..... 13
  - V. The District Court’s Ruling Under Review ..... 15
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19
- STANDARD OF REVIEW .....23
- ARGUMENT .....26
  - I. The Foundation Will Likely Succeed On Its As-Applied First Amendment Challenge .....26
    - A. The Attorney General’s Disclosure Demand Must Satisfy Exacting Scrutiny .....27
    - B. The Attorney General’s Disclosure Demand Chills the Foundation and Its Donors by Posing the Real Specter of Threats, Harassment, or Reprisals .....32

- 1. The danger of disclosure to the public .....32
- 2. The danger of disclosure to the Attorney General.....34
  - i. California law requires public disclosure of Schedule B notwithstanding the confidentiality “policy” .....34
  - ii. The confidentiality “policy” is, in any event, too discretionary to satisfy the First Amendment .....37
  - iii. The Foundation’s donors face and fear harassment from state officials.....39
- C. Additionally, the Attorney General’s Disclosure Demand Does Not Substantially Relate to a Compelling Interest .....43
  - 1. The Attorney General demonstrates no specific need for the Foundation’s Schedule B.....44
  - 2. The Attorney General lacks statutory authority to demand donor information .....46
  - 3. The Attorney General lacks a basis to seek nationwide donor information .....48
  - 4. The Attorney General has less destructive alternatives available .....49
- D. At a Minimum, the Foundation Has Raised Serious Merits Questions .....51
- II. Without A Preliminary Injunction, The Foundation And Its Donors Face Irreparable Injury .....51
- III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Sharply Favor A Preliminary Injunction.....55
- CONCLUSION .....59
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....61

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	22, 52
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25, 51, 58
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	27, 54
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	24, 51
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	50
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	38
<i>Center For Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 2014 WL 2002244 (E.D. Cal. May 14, 2014) .....	31
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs &amp; Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	28, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....38

*Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson*,  
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....27

*Demery v. Arpaio*,  
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004).....23

*Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.*,  
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004).....12

*Doe v. Harris*,  
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Doe v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....31

*Dole v. Service Employees Union*,  
950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....39

*Ebel v. City of Corona*,  
698 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1983).....56

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 22, 52

*Familias Unidas v. Briscoe*,  
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980).....26

*Farris v. Seabrook*,  
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 52, 58

*Garcia v. Google, Inc.*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 2343586 (9th Cir. May 18, 2015) (*en banc*).....23

*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... passim

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
558 U.S. 183 (2010).....56

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....43

*Johnson v. Couturier*,  
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....33

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)..... passim

*Lanier v. City of Woodburn*,  
518 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....44

*M.R. v. Dreyfus*,  
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 51, 58

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....56

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....56

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....10

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....26

*Midgett v. Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon*,  
254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....25

*Mullins v. City of New York*,  
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....33

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... passim

*National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....23

*NLRB. v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 340*,  
481 U.S. 573 (1987).....31

*Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid*,  
132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)..... 47, 48

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 52

*Pollard v. Roberts*,  
283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968),  
*affirmed* 393 U.S. 14 (1968) .....52

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of America v. U.S.  
Department of Agriculture*,  
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007).....31

*Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos*,  
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) (*en banc*).....33

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....26

*Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....57

*Sanders County Republican Central Committee v. Bullock*,  
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....52

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 38, 40

*Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County*,  
372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) .....31

*Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley*,  
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*).....23

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

<i>Thomas v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	47
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	41
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	49
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	44
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24, 25, 41, 58
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	9, 10, 12, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7213.....	10, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	10, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....4  
 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....4  
 California Government Code § 12582.1 ..... 47, 48  
 California Government Code § 12584..... 47, 48  
 California Government Code § 12585.....11, 47, 48  
 California Government Code § 12586.....11, 46, 47, 48  
 California Government Code § 12590.....11, 20, 35, 36  
 California Government Code § 12599.7 ..... 47, 48  
 California Government Code §§ 12580–12599.8 (Charities Act).....10

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) .....4

**Regulations**

California Code of Regulations, title 11, § 301 ..... 11  
 California Code of Regulations, title 11, § 310 ..... passim  
 California Code of Regulations, title 11, §§ 300–312.1 ..... 11

**Treatises**

Marion R. Fremont-Smith, *Governing Nonprofit Organizations: Federal and State Law and Regulation* (2004).....10  
 S. N. Maheshwari & S. K. Maheshwari, *Corporate Accounting* (5th Ed. 2009) ....46

**Other Authorities**

California Constitution art. V, § 13 .....49  
 California Fair Political Practices Commission, *FPPC Announces Record Settlement in \$11 Million Arizona Contribution Case* (Oct. 24, 2013), [http://www.fppc.ca.gov/press\\_release.php?pr\\_id=783](http://www.fppc.ca.gov/press_release.php?pr_id=783).....8

Clare O'Connor, *Occupy the Koch Brothers: Violence, Injuries, and Arrests at DC Protest*, Forbes (Nov. 5, 2011, 12:10 PM),  
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/clareoconnor/2011/11/05/occupy-the-kochs-violent-clashes-injuries-and-arrests-at-protest-against-corporate-greed/>.....6

Elizabeth Harrington, *Official: Kochs Not Involved in California Campaign Finance Violation*, Washington Free Beacon (November 4, 2013, 4:40 PM),  
<http://freebeacon.com/politics/official-kochs-not-involved-in-california-campaign-finance-violation/> .....8

Matthew Boyle, *Conservative Group Staffers, Event Attendees: 911 Hung Up On Us Four Times During Occupy DC Mob*, Daily Caller (Nov. 7, 2011, 12:50 AM),  
<http://dailycaller.com/2011/11/07/koch-group-staffers-event-attendees-911-hung-up-on-us-four-times-during-occupy-dc-mob/> .....6
